There is a challenge due to the scarcity of ready leaders, especially in the science environment, and it has been the 

objective for the leadership development programmes to address this challenge. 

The NRF has had Management Development Programmes since 2013 to-date, during this period, a total of two hundred 

and eighty-six (286) employees have benefited from the programme. The current, recently expired, contract with a previous 

service provider was recently reviewed by a panel of independent experts and produced a fourth level which is that of 

Executive Development. 

The NRF has identified a need for continuous leadership development across all levels to enhance the organisation’s